this Agreement. 

5. Salary 

5.1. Base Salary. As compensation for all services rendered by the 

President as president pursuant to this Agreement, the University will pay 
the President, an Executive Service employee, an annual base salary of 
Eight Hundred Seventy Five Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($875,000.00) 
as of March 10, 2025  ("Base Salary”), of which a maximum of Two Hundred 
Thousand Dollars and No/100 ($200,000.00) can be paid for with State 
public funds. The President shall be entitled to annual increases in the Base 
Salary each year of this Agreement in an amount of three percent (3%)

[...]

Agreement, the evaluation results pursuant to Section 4.3 of this 
Agreement, and/or other criteria set by the Board prior to the start of 
the evaluation period and provided to the President in writing.  

2. The President shall be eligible for annual performance compensation of 
One Hundred Fifty Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($150,000.00), if the 
President receives an overall evaluation of "Exceptional" or 
“Outstanding” from the Board in his annual evaluation.   

3. The President shall receive such award if he remains as President 
through the end of a fiscal year for which performance is determined

[...]

such events and will bear the costs provided such costs are reasonable and 
subject to budgetary constraints. 

10. Automobile 

10.1. During the Presidential Appointment Term and while serving as 
president, the University or the Foundation will provide a flat monthly 
automobile allowance in the amount of One Thousand Six Hundred Fifty 
and No/100 Dollars ($1,650.00). The allowance will cover all automobile 
related expenses including, but not limited to, gas, maintenance, and 
repairs. The University will reimburse the President when he rents a vehicle 
for purposes of traveling long distance for University business.